
5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

HIGH NORMAL
LOW 
STANDBY

HIGH STANDBY
LOW  NORMAL

Inverter Control

Power for Panel

USB Interface & Control

USB Power

Main Power
Power Interface & Control

GND

BL-ADJUST

BL-ADJUST

BL-ADJUST
BL-ON/OFF

BL-ON/OFF

BRI_OUT

IR-in_USB

ON_PANELON_PANEL

ON_PBACK

ON_USB

ON_USB

PM_CTL

PWM_BL

PW_CTL

STANDBY

STANDBY

USB_L
USB_Pb

USB_Pr

USB_R
USB_Y

5VSVCC-A

+12V

5VS

VCC-A+12V 5Vstb

+5V

VCC-Panel

+12V

+5V

+5V

+12V

+5V_USB_6E16

+5V

5VS

+5V

5Vstb

5V_USB

+12V
5V_USB

5VS

ON_PBACK3

PWM_BL3

ON_PANEL3

PM_CTL 2,3
PW_CTL 3

BRI_OUT3

ON_USB3

IR-IN_USB3

USB_Y5
USB_L 5USB_R5

USB_PR5
USB_PB 5

RXD03,5 TXD0 3,5

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<RevCod

8

A3

Thursday, March 18, 2010

<Doc>

<Title>

1

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<RevCod

8

A3

Thursday, March 18, 2010

<Doc>

<Title>

1

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<RevCod

8

A3

Thursday, March 18, 2010

<Doc>

<Title>

1

AOZ1021

U10

AOZ1021

U10

PGND
1

VIN
2

AGND
3

FB
4

COMP
5EN
6LX1
7LX2
8

V20

3904

V20

3904

1

2
3 C411

4.7uF
C411
4.7uF

+CA5
470uF/16V

+CA5
470uF/16V

R412 4.7KR412 4.7K

R399
NC/0R
R399
NC/0R

R431
4.7K
R431
4.7K

C288

0.
1u

F

C288

0.
1u

F

C
41

9
N

C
/1

uF
C

41
9

N
C

/1
uF

1
2

V24

NC

V24

NC

1

2
3

R34
100K_1%
R34
100K_1%

1
2

R408 4.7KR408 4.7K

C791
2.2uF
C791
2.2uF

1
2

C15
1nF
C15
1nF

C285

2.2nF

C285

2.2nF

C16

10
uF

C16

10
uF

1
2

R411
10K

R411
10K

R404
NC
R404
NC

R401 10KR401 10K

R432
NC/4.7K
R432
NC/4.7K

R282
NC/4.7k
R282
NC/4.7k

1
2

VD807
B240A
VD807
B240A

1
2

CA19
100uF/16V
CA19
100uF/16V

1
2

L17 15uHL17 15uH

C19

22
uF

C19

22
uF

1
2

C29
0.1uF
C29
0.1uF

1
2

L82 FB/1608L82 FB/1608
1 2

R437 1KR437 1K1 2

Q44

NC/3904

Q44

NC/3904
1

2
3

R406 1KR406 1K1 2

R396

1K

R396

1K

CA18
100uF/25V

CA18
100uF/25V

1
2

R405 NCR405 NC

R439 NCR439 NC

C412
10uF
C412
10uF

L71 FB/2012L71 FB/2012
1 2

D8

B/240A

D8

B/240A

1 2

R413
NC
R413
NC

C36
3.3nF
C36
3.3nF

C291
2.2nF
C291
2.2nF

C38
10nF
C38
10nF

C415
0.1uF
C415
0.1uF

R402 0R402 0
R19 100KR19 100K1 2

R398
47
R398
47

R45
10K
R45
10K

CA4

22
0u

F/
16

V

CA4

22
0u

F/
16

V D9

B/240A

D9

B/240A

1 2

R407

NC/10K

R407

NC/10K

C413
NC/0.1uF
C413
NC/0.1uF

U11 MP1484U11 MP1484

BST
1

VCC
2

OUT
3

GND
4

FB
5

COMP
6 EN
7

SS
8

GND_8
9

C286

0.
1u

F

C286

0.
1u

F

C792
2.2uF
C792
2.2uF

1
2

C409
NC/104
C409
NC/104

R403
4.7K
R403

4.7K

Q35
NC/IRLML6401

Q35
NC/IRLML6401

1

2 3

C416
0.1uF
C416
0.1uF

1
2

C26
0.1uF
C26
0.1uF

R37 10KR37 10K

R395

NC

R395

NC

C290

NC

C290

NC

R285
NC/4.7K
R285
NC/4.7K

C410
0.1uF
C410
0.1uF

R108 100R108 10012

R32
22K_1%
R32
22K_1%

1
2

R484

NC/4.7K

R484

NC/4.7K

+CA3
100uF/16V

+CA3
100uF/16V

CA2

10
0u

F/
25

V

CA2

10
0u

F/
25

V

CA22
100uF/16V
CA22
100uF/16V

1
2

R394
2.7K
R394
2.7K

R344
5.1K
R344
5.1K

1
2

L73 NC/2012L73 NC/2012
1 2

V21
3904
V21
3904

1

2
3

R31
2.2K
R31
2.2K

1
2

R397

4.7K

R397

4.7K

C
41

4
1u

F/
16

V
/0

60
3

C
41

4
1u

F/
16

V
/0

60
3

1
2

R341
100K
R341
100K

1
2

XP14

ZJ/POWER_INPUT

XP14

ZJ/POWER_INPUT

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

XP5 40P-2X20XP5 40P-2X20

DM3
1

USB3_5V
2

DP3
3

GND_6
4

DP2
5

USB2_5V
6

DM2
7

GND_8
8

DP1
9

USB1_5V
10

DM1
11

GND_10
12

Lout_17
13

Rout_18
14

Pb_19
15

Y
16

GND_4
17

Pr_20
18

Pb2_21
19

Pr2_22
20

Y2
21

CVBS_IN
22

GND
23

GND_2
24

RXD
25

TXD
26

PWR_USB
27

IR
28

GPIO2
29

GPIO1
30

SDA1
31

SCL1
32

ID
33

NC
34

VCC5V_36
35

VCC5V
36

GND_37
37

GND_3
38

L_IN
39

R_IN
40

V17
3904
V17
3904

1

2
3

R
40

9
10

K
R

40
9

10
K

R107 0R107 01 2

V22
3904
V22
3904

1

2
3

R104 0R104 0 12

N59 AO4459N59 AO4459

S1
1

S2
2

S3
3

G2
4

D4
5D3
6D2
7D1
8

C289

NC

C289

NC

L4 15uHL4 15uH

R410 10KR410 10K

C17

22
uF

C17

22
uF

1
2

V18

3904

V18

3904

1

2
3 R400 0R400 01 2

R343
953
R343
953

1
2

V19

NC_3904_

V19

NC_3904_
1

2
3



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

2.6V for MST6M16 
and  DDRAM

+2.6V for MST6M16

Pin111, Pin127,Pin132, 
Pin138, Pin143,Pin149,
Pin154

FOR use DDR,+2.6VM must be 2.6V
FOR use SDRAM,+2.6VM must be
3.3V

262mA

+3.3Vstb for
VDDP_PM

Pin48Pin14, Pin39, Pin58,Pin254

+3.3Vstb for AVDD_33

STB 3.3V FOR 6E16 

453mA

温温62.6

+3.3Vstb  for
VDD_MPLL

10mA

For standby read EDID

Vout=0.923*_R1+R2_/R2

1.26V FOR 6E16JS CORE POWER

600mA

注注：L7电电电电，直电电直电直，
保保VDDC到MST6M19GL的电的的1.26V
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Mode 
Selection
PWM1PWM0=10Not 5V-tolerant

Not 5V-tolerant

FOR U12,+2.6V_DMQ,+2.6V_DMC must be 2.6V

Not 5V-tolerant

PWM0 PWM1
0    0  --> serial bus
0    1  --> direct bus
x    1  --> internal
MCU

_4.75V---5.25V_

VG
A

IN
PU

T

Not 5V-tolerant

GPIO[2:0] Not 5V-tolerant

AD[0-2] Not 5V-tolerant

AD[0-2] Not 5V-tolerant

5V-tolerant

5V-tolerant

5V-tolerant
5V-tolerant
5V-tolerant
5V-tolerant

5V-tolerant

SAR0 PM

Flash WP PIN:
PWM0,PWM3,SAR3

SPDIF OUT:C13=0,R213=0,R488=NC;SPDIF RCA OUT AS BLOW

SPIDF Ouput

CL=20pf of XTAL

AD_LIGHT
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AR3 AR4
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AR6
AR7
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AUVRADN
AUVRADP
AUVREF
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AV2-Vin+
AV2-Vin-

BA0

BA0
BA1

BA1

BIN+ BIN1P

BIN2P

BRI_OUT

C1

CASZ

CASZ

CKE

CKE

CVBS0

CVBS1
CVBS2

CVBSOut2

DAC_OUT_0L
DAC_OUT_0R

DATA0

DATA0

DATA1

DATA1

DATA10

DATA10

DATA11

DATA11

DATA12

DATA12

DATA13

DATA13

DATA14

DATA14

DATA15

DATA15

DATA2

DATA2

DATA3

DATA3
DATA4

DATA4

DATA5

DATA5

DATA6

DATA6

DATA7

DATA7

DATA8

DATA8

DATA9

DATA9

DQM0

DQM1

DQS0

DQS0

DQS1

DQS1

E0N E0N
E0P E0P

E1NE1N
E1PE1P
E2NE2N
E2PE2P

E3NE3N
E3PE3P
E4NE4N
E4PE4P

ECNECN
ECPECP

EEP_Vcc

EEP_Vcc

FSVREF

FSVREF

GIN+ GIN1P

GIN2P

HDMIA-DDC-SCL
HDMIA-DDC-SDA

HDMIA-RX0+
HDMIA-RX0-

HDMIA-RX1+
HDMIA-RX1-

HDMIA-RX2+
HDMIA-RX2-

HDMIA-RXC+
HDMIA-RXC-

HDMIA_HPDCTRL

HDMIA_HPDCTRL

HDMIB-DDC-SCL
HDMIB-DDC-SDA
HDMIB-HPDCTRL

HDMIB-HPDCTRL

HDMIB-RX0+
HDMIB-RX0-

HDMIB-RX1+
HDMIB-RX1-

HDMIB-RX2+
HDMIB-RX2-

HDMIB-RXC+
HDMIB-RXC-

HS_RGB

I2C_SCL

I2C_SCL

I2C_SCL

I2C_SDA

I2C_SDA

I2C_SDA

IR-in

IR-in

IR-in_USB

IR
_S

Y
N

C

IR_SYNC

KEY0-in

KEY0-in

KEY1-in

KEY1-in

LDQM

LDQM

LED

LED

LED_CTL

LED_CTL

LINE_OUT_2L
LINE_OUT_2R

LVDS_SDA

LVDS_SDA
LVDS_SL

LVDS_SL

MADR0
MADR1

MADR10
MADR11

MADR2
MADR3
MADR4
MADR5
MADR6
MADR7
MADR8
MADR9

MCASZ

MCLK MCLK+

MCLK+

MCLK-

MCLK-

MCLKE

MCLKZ

MDATA0
MDATA1

MDATA10
MDATA11
MDATA12
MDATA13
MDATA14
MDATA15

MDATA2
MDATA3
MDATA4
MDATA5
MDATA6
MDATA7
MDATA8
MDATA9

MDQS0

MDQS1

MRASZ

MUX-Lin
MUX-Rin

MUX2-Lin
MUX2-Rin

MVREF

MVREF

MWEZ

O0N O0N

O0N

O0PO0P

O0P

O1NO1N
O1NO1PO1P
O1P

O2N

O2N

O2N
O2P

O2P

O2P

O3N

O3N

O3N

O3P

O3P O3P
O4N O4N
O4P O4P

OCNOCN

OCN

OCP OCP

OCP

ON_PANELON_PANEL

ON_PBACK

ON_PBACK

ON_USB

ON_USB

ON_USB

OUT_L
OUT_R
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M
1
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PR+

P
W

M
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M
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PWM_0

PWM_BLPWM_OPC

PW_CTL
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RASZ

REFM
REFP

RIN+ RIN1P

RIN2P

RXD0

RXD0

RXE0+

RXE0+RXE0+
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RXE1+
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RXE2+
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RXEC+RXEC+

RXEC+

RXEC-RXEC-
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RXO0-
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RXO1+

RXO1+RXO1+
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